### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC ALLEGED FAILURE OF LYON	)	
COUNTY WATER DISTRICT AND ITS INDIVIDUAL	)	
COMMISSIONERS DON ROBERTSON AND	)	CASE NO.
CHARLES MURPHY, AND SUPERINTENDENT,	)	2021-00343
WILLIAM ASHER, TO COMPLY WITH KRS	)	
278.230, 807 KAR 5:006, SEC. 4(2), AND	)	
KRS 278.990	)	

#### ORDER

This proceeding was initiated on the Commission's motion to investigate Lyon County Water District (Lyon District) and its individual commissioners for allegedly failing to comply with KRS 278.230 and 807 KAR 5:006, Section 4(d), by failing to file its 2020 Annual Report by March 21, 2021, and violating the Commission's June 15, 2020 Order in Case No. 2019-00444.¹ Lyon District and its individual commissioners filed responses in the record on October 19, 2021. On November 22, 2021, Lyon District filed an application for rate adjustment in Case No. 2021-00391.²

The Commission finds that it is appropriate to suspend proceedings in this case pending resolution of Case No. 2021-00391. The record in this case should be incorporated by reference into Case No. 2021-00391. A hearing was previously

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Case No. 2019-00444, Electronic Proposed Adjustment of the Wholesale Water Service Rates of Princeton Water and Wastewater (Ky. PSC June 15, 2020).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Case No. 2021-00391, *Electronic Application of Lyon County Water District for a Rate Adjustment Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076* (filed Nov. 22, 2021).

scheduled for January 19, 2022, at 9 a.m. and the Commission finds that it should be canceled, and to be rescheduled when the Commission deems it necessary.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. This case is held in abeyance.
- 2. The hearing scheduled for January 19, 2021, at 9 a.m. is canceled.
- 3. The record of Case No. 2021-00343 shall be incorporated into Case No. 2021-00391 by reference.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

# By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

DEC 13 2021

rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

\*Lyon County Water District 5464 U. S. Highway 62 West P. O. Box 489 Kuttawa, KY 42055

\*Lyon County Water District Lyon County Water District 5464 U. S. Highway 62 West P. O. Box 489 Kuttawa, KY 42055